B'Tselem - Statistics - Fatalities in the first Intifada Page 1 of 3

TSELEM

THE ISHAE FORMATION CENTER FOR ]__i U MA N R IG H TS IN THE CCCUPIED TERRITORIES

8ss Releases Statistics  Testimonles Make a Difference.  Human Rights Link
bl

o932 B

Statistics

Fatalities in the first Intifada

Palestinians killed in the Occupied Territories (including East

List of TUBiBS d Jerusalem)

E-mail Update E] Year Palestinians Of‘them: Pal_estinians Of them:
killed by Israeli| Minors killed by Minors
Photo Archive [ security forces| under Israeli under
age 17 civilians age 18
Vides [
w3 1087 22 > 4 -
1988 289 48 15 2
Search 1989 285 78 17 5
i 1980 125 23 2
- 1991 91 24 3
| 1892 134 23 2 0
P @ b 124 36 5 1
R SR £ 3 s : 0
SyatuKis T 1994 106 16 38 B
1995 42 4 2
1996 69 10 3 1
1997 18 5 2 0
1998 21 6 0
1999 8 0 0
i e 2 0 0
Total 1,378 281 113 23

Israelis killed in the Occupied Territories (including East

Jerusalem)
Year Israeli civilians | Of them: Israeli security
killed by Minors forces personnel
Palestinians under age killed by
17 Palestinians

Dec 9-31

1987 0 g 8

1988 B 3 4

1989 3 0 6

1990 4 a 3

1991 ¥ 0 1

ERaTalal 44 ~ 44




B'Tselem - Statistics - Fatalities in the first Intifada

[R=p= S

1983-
13.9.93

14.9.93-
31.12.93

1994.
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000 until
28.9

Total

Palestinians within the Green Line

Year

Dec 9-31
1987

1988
1889
1990
1991
1992

1993-
13.9.93

14.9.93-
31.12.93

1994,
1995
1996
1997
1898
1899

2000 until
28.9

Total

Israelis killed within the Green Line

Year

Dec 9-31
1987

1988
1989
1890
1991

-
-

- o B oW o~

94

17
13

0

o B4 | R T S |

- O o o o =

a3

Israeli civilians
killed by
Palestinians

Palestinans killed by
Israeli security forces

Of them:
Minors
under age
17

0

o o = O

15

12

19

92

Palestinians killed by
Israeli civilians

0

27

Israeli security
forces personnel
killed by
Palestinians

0

= N O

Page 2 of 3

TN S o RN ¥ LNy s e L)



B'Tselem - Statistics - Fatalities in the first Intifada Page 3 of 3

1992 8 1 1
1993-

13.9.93 6 0 3
14.9.93-

31.12.93 3 9 2
1994 47 2 4
1995 9 0 21
1996 38 7 15
1997 25 3

1098 1 0

1999 1 0

2000 until

289 0 0 0
Total 177 14 59
MNotes:

The first Inlifadah began on 9 December, 1987.

On 13 September 1993, Israel and the PLO signed the
Declaration of Principles which began the Oslo Process.
The "Al-Agsa” Intifadah began on 29 September, 2000.



