

E-mail Update

Search

Go >

עברית

Русский 🗇

Video D Maps D

B'TSELEM THE ISRAELI INFORMATION CENTER FOR

HUMAN RIGHTS IN THE OCCUPIED TERRITORIES

About B'Tselem Publications Press Releases Statistics Testimonies Make a Difference Human Rights Links Contact Us

Statistics

Fatalities in the first Intifada

List of Topics

Palestinians killed in the Occupied Territories (including East Jerusalem)

Year	Palestinians killed by Israeli security forces	Of them: Minors under age 17	Palestinians killed by Israeli civilians	Of them: Minors under age 18
Dec 9- 31 1987	22	5	0	(#F)
1988	289	48	15	2
1989	285	78	17	5
1990	125	23	9	2
1991	91	24	6	3
1992	134	23	2	0
1993- 13.9.93	124	36	5	1
14.9.93- 31.12.93	30	4	8	0
1994	106	16	38	8
1995	42	4	2	1
1996	69	10	3	1
1997	18	5	2	0
1998	21	3	6	0
1999	8	0	0	0
2000 until 28.9	14	2	0	0
Total	1,378	281	113	23

Israelis killed in the Occupied Territories (including East Jerusalem)

Year	Israeli civilians killed by Palestinians	Of them: Minors under age 17	Israeli security forces personnel killed by Palestinians
Dec 9-31 1987	0	0	0
1988	6	3	4
1989	3	0	6
1990	4	0	3
1991	7	0	1
1000	44	^	4.4

1992	101	U	14
1993- 13.9.93	16	0	15
14.9.93- 31.12.93	11	0	3
1994.	11	0	12
1995	7	0	9
1996	3 .	1	19
1 <mark>99</mark> 7	4	0	0
1998	8	0	3
1999	1	0	2
2000 until 28.9	2	0	1
Total	94	4	92

Palestinians within the Green Line

Year	Palestinans killed by Israeli security forces	Palestinians killed by Israeli civilians
Dec 9-31 1987	0	0
1988	1	5
1989	1	2
1990	1	10
1991	5	2
1992	2	0
1993- 13.9.93	7	2
14.9.93- 31.12.93	4	0
19 <mark>9</mark> 4.	7	1
19 <mark>9</mark> 5	0	1
1996	0	2
1997	0	1
19 <mark>9</mark> 8	0	1
19 <mark>9</mark> 9	1	ē
2000 until 28.9	4	£
Total	33	27

Israelis killed within the Green Line

Year	Israeli civilians killed by Palestinians	Of them: Minors under age 17	Israeli security forces personnel killed by Palestinians
Dec 9-31 1987	0	0	0
1988	2	0	0
1989	17	1	5
1990	13	0	2
1991	7	0	4

Total	177	14	59
2 <mark>00</mark> 0 until 28.9	0	0	0
1999	1	0	0
1998	1	0	0
1997	25	3	0
1996	38	7	15
1995	9	0	21
1994.	47	2	4
14.9.93- 31.12.93	3	0	2
1993- 13.9.93	6	0	5
1992	8	1	1

Notes:

- The first Intifadah began on 9 December, 1987.
 On 13 September 1993, Israel and the PLO signed the Declaration of Principles which began the Oslo Process.
 The "Al-Aqsa" Intifadah began on 29 September, 2000.